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1 INTRODUCTION  

1.1.1 The Development Consent Order (DCO) application for the A47/A11 Thickthorn 
Junction was submitted on 31 March 2021 and accepted for examination on 28 
April 2021. 

1.1.2 The purpose of this document is to set out Highways England’s (the Applicant) 
comments on responses by the following bodies to the Examining Authority's 
Further Written Questions  (ExQ2) issued 30 November 2021: 

• Environment Agency (REP5-028) 

• Norfolk County Council (REP5-025 & REP5-026) 

• South Norfolk Council (REP5-027) 

• Charles Edward Birch on behalf of Big Sky Developments Ltd (REP5-029) 

 

1.1.3 The following sections present the responses where concerns or requests are 
made warranting provision of additional information or clarity by the Applicant. 

 

2 KEY ABBREVIATIONS 

2.1.1 The following common abbreviations have been used in the Applicant’s 
submissions to the Examination: 

• dDCO = draft Development Consent Order 

• DMRB = Design Manual for Roads and Bridges  

• ES = Environmental Statement 

• ExA = Examining Authority 

• NPSNN = National Policy Statement for National Networks 2014 

• NWL = Norwich Western Link 

• the Scheme = the A47/A11 Thickthorn Junction 
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specific requirement to deal 
with signage owing to any 
likely traffic implications 
using the ‘T’ junction 
indicate that alongside any 
suggested wording. Also 
indicate how any 
monitoring process which 
could be employed to 
ensure the junction would 
operate satisfactorily in the 
event traffic using the route 
did become excessive and 
how such measures could 
be secured. 

Interested Parties 

iv) Provide any comments 
you wish to make. 

GC.2.6 With respect to the 
Applicant’s response to 
Deadline 3 Submission – 
9.10 Comments on 
Responses to the 
Examining Authority First 
Written Questions (ExQ1s) 
[REP3-018]  

It is acknowledged that the 
scheme has been designed 
to accommodate future 
extension/increased 
capacity of the Thickthorn 
Park and Ride which is 
suggested as allowed for in 
the NATS traffic model, in 
the Case for the Scheme 
Chapter 4 [APP-023]. In 
addition, the ExA  
 notes that the Scheme 
design incorporates an 
access to the boundary of 
the Park and Ride facility 
for pedestrians and cyclists 
from the Cantley Lane Link 
Road shared 
Cycleway/footway which  
would be delivered as part 
of the Scheme.   
 
Nonetheless, the Section 
106 Agreement for the 
Hethersett Development 
(South Norfolk Council 
Planning Permission Ref: 
2011/1804/O) is also being 
referred to by parties and 
provides that the  
developer should do 
various things including 
completion of the Lease for 
the Park and Ride Site and 
either the dedication or 
securing of the dedication 
of the Slip Road to enable 
full access to the  
Park and Ride Site.  
 
The ExA notes the 
Applicant is considering the 
inclusion of wording in the 
dDCO that would disapply 
Part 9, Paragraph 2 in the 
Schedule to the Section 
106 Agreement, on the 
basis the slip  
road is no longer necessary 
to make the Park and Ride 
development acceptable in 
planning terms  
and it will not be possible to 
comply following 

The obligation in respect of the slip road in the 
Section 106 Agreement for the Hethersett 
Development (South Norfolk Council Planning 
Permission Ref: 2011/1804/O) has been 
discharged.  The land was dedicated to Norfolk 
County Council for delivery of the slip road as 
required by the agreement, so it is not considered 
that any variation or expediency advice is 
necessary. 

In order to provide clarity and certainty for the 
parties involved, the Applicant has included 
drafting in the latest dDCO to amend the 
Section 106 Agreement for the Hethersett 
Development to delete the obligations relating 
to dedication of the slip road (paragraph 2.6 of 
Part 9 of the Schedule and paragraph 3 of Part 
15 of the Schedule). 
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implementation of the 
Thickthorn Scheme. The 
aim  
of that is to ensure the 
landowner and developer 
are not liable for any 
breach of that specific  
planning obligation. The 
compensation code is also 
referred to by the Applicant 
and that discussions are 
ongoing between the 
District Valuer and the 
landowner.  
 
SNDC and NCC  
In addition to the 
applicant’s submission on 
this matter to provide a 
safeguard mechanism in 
the  
dDCO, the authorities as 
signatories of the 
agreement appear to have 
expediency powers to 
either  
enforce the agreements 
terms or not. Such an 
expediency decision may 
fall outside the formal 
requirement to amend the 
existing agreements 
wording. Can you confirm: -  
i) If expediency advice on 
the terms of the agreement 
should the DCO be granted 
can be given for  
the benefit of all relevant 
parties? If expediency 
advice can be given and 
issued this should be  
submitted to the 
examination by Deadline 6.  
ii) If the variation of the 
agreement would be a 
necessary step to be 
undertaken by relevant  
parties please indicate that. 
Alongside when such 
variation expected and can 
be confirmed to the  
examination?   
 
Applicant/NCC/ SNDC/ 
Interested Parties 
iii) Provide any comments 
you deem appropriate. 

 

AQ.2.1 The ExA acknowledges 
that the EMP, [APP-128] is 
to be updated prior to 
construction to include 
Appendix B.4 Construction 
noise and dust 
management plan which 
will set out how noise, air 
quality and lighting will be 
managed during 
construction.  

Interested Parties/ Big 
Sky Developments  

Provide any comments you 
wish to make in relation to 
this approach or any 
suggested inclusions. 

As the “Construction noise and dust management 
plan” will cover noise, air quality and lighting should 
not the title be amended to reflect this in the 
interest of transparency, clarity and to avoid any 
future misunderstanding regarding what the 
document should contain (as this is not defined in 
the draft Development Consent Order).  Ideally 
what the document will cover should be defined 
either in the Development Consent Order or the 
Environmental Statement. 

The Construction Noise and Dust Management 

Plan will not contain details of lighting. The 

principles for this plan are set out at Appendix 

B.3 of the Environmental Management Plan 

(REP5-008). 

The principles for construction lighting are set 

out in G2 of the REAC (Table 3.1 of the 

Environmental Management Plan) (REP5-008). 
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investments, projects, or other 
planned initiatives in the vicinity of 
the area proposed for 
improvement or nearby could 
potentially compliment the 
scheme. For the avoidance of any 
doubt the planned improvements 
queried/referred to may cover any 
aspect of  

the local environment and could 
be wide ranging in their purpose.   

iv) Explain how any existing 
separate local capital 
investments, projects or other 
initiatives would complement the 
scheme if there are any which are 
known or are being advanced.  

 

and those identified projects in the short 
to medium term in Greater Norwich are 
shown on the following plan  

The LLFA have no further information 
available in relation to CILCS for the 
proposed development area. 

GC.2.4 Local representations (including 
an additional submission [AS-014] 
from Hethersett Parish Council) 
have been received in relation to 
the volume of traffic potentially 
using the proposed new Cantley 
Lane link road to the B1172 as a 
‘through route’.   

i) Irrespective of any road 
designation issues being referred 
to by NCC which are 
acknowledged. Clarify/ advise 
how any road signage deemed 
crucial to the efficient and safe 
operation of the new link, road as 
part of the public road network, 
when considering local 
representation on this issue would 
be controlled.   

ii) Detail if road signage provision 
as a defined mechanism in the 
DCO itself would be a suitable or 
necessary mechanism assuming 
excessive traffic is anticipated on 
the new link road. 

iii) If there is a case for a specific 
requirement to deal with signage 
owing to any likely traffic 
implications using the ‘T’ junction 
indicate that alongside any 
suggested wording. Also indicate 
how any monitoring process 
which could be employed to 
ensure the junction would operate 
satisfactorily in the event traffic 
using the route did become 
excessive and how such 
measures could be secured. 

The county council remains in discussion 
with the applicant on a number of matters 
including road signage. The county 
council is pleased to note the applicants’ 
confirmation that it would be led by the 
county council in any discussion relating 
to classification of non-trunk roads (this 
would include the proposed new link from 
the B1172 to Cantley Lane) (Ref 1.6 of 
REP 3-02, Deadline 3 Submission - 9.12. 
Post hearing submission including written 
summaries of oral case at Issue Specific 
Hearing 2).   

In respect of (i):   

The county council would want to agree 
the nature of the signing for the new link 
road with the applicant prior to 
construction. Following construction of 
the scheme, this part of the network 
would become part of the local highway 
network managed and maintained by the 
county council. Any changes to signing 
or restrictions on vehicular movement 
would become the responsibility of the 
county council and would be dealt with in 
the usual way.  

In respect of (ii):   

The county council accepts the 
applicant’s assessment of the likely 
impacts of the proposal as derived from 
the traffic modelling. This is that there is 
unlikely to be significant traffic 
movements through this part of the 
network (Comment 3 of REP4-026 
Deadline 4 Submission - 9.13 Applicant’s 
Response to submissions received at 
Deadline 3).  

In respect of (iii):   

The county council does not consider 
there is any specific requirement in this 
respect, except that it would want to 
agree the nature of the signing for the 
new link road with the applicant prior to 
construction. The county council is willing 
to discuss a suitable monitoring 
arrangement post-construction with the 
applicant, including the inclusion of any 
trigger points that would require action to 
be considered. The county council 
considers that, as any such requirement 
– if considered necessary – arises from 
the proposed scheme, it would be a 
matter for the applicant to deliver in 
agreement with the county council. 
Following construction of the scheme 
and, if agreed, any post-scheme 
arrangements, this part of the network 
would become part of the local highway 
network managed and maintained by the 

The Applicant can confirm that, following 

consultation with NCC, the Cantley Lane link road 

will be  a classified ‘C’ road. The latest version of 

the dDCO and Classification of Roads Plans 

submitted at this deadline (Deadline 6) have been 

amended to reflect this.  
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county council. Any changes to signing 
or restrictions on vehicular movement 
would be dealt with in the usual way. 

GC.2.6 With respect to the Applicant’s 
response to Deadline 3 
Submission - 9.10 Comments on 
Responses to the Examining 
Authority’s First Written Questions 
(ExQ1s) [REP3-018].   

It is acknowledged that the 
scheme has been designed to 
accommodate future 
extension/increased capacity of 
the Thickthorn Park and Ride 
which is suggested as allowed for 
in the NATS traffic model, in the 
Case for the Scheme Chapter 4 
[APP-023]. In addition, the ExA 
notes that the Scheme design 
incorporates an access to the 
boundary of the Park and Ride 
facility for pedestrians and cyclists 
from the Cantley Lane Link Road 
shared Cycleway/footway which 
would be delivered as part of the 
Scheme.   

Nonetheless, the Section 106 
Agreement for the Hethersett 
Development (South Norfolk 
Council Planning Permission Ref: 
2011/1804/O) is also being 
referred to by parties and 
provides that the developer 
should do various things including 
completion of the Lease for the 
Park and Ride Site and either the 
dedication or securing of the 
dedication of the Slip Road to 
enable full access to the Park and 
Ride Site.   

The ExA notes the Applicant is 
considering the inclusion of 
wording in the dDCO that would 
disapply Part 9, Paragraph 2 in 
the Schedule to the Section 106 
Agreement, on the basis the slip 
road is no longer necessary to 
make the Park and Ride 
development acceptable in 
planning terms and it will not be 
possible to comply following 
implementation of the Thickthorn 
Scheme. The aim of that is to 
ensure the landowner and 
developer are not liable for any 
breach of that specific planning 
obligation. The compensation 
code is also referred to by the 
Applicant and that discussions 
are ongoing between the District 
Valuer and the landowner.   

SNDC and NCC   

In addition to the applicant’s 
submission on this matter to 
provide a safeguard mechanism 
in the dDCO, the authorities as 
signatories of the agreement 
appear to have expediency 
powers to either enforce the 
agreements terms or not. Such an 
expediency decision may fall 
outside the formal requirement to 
amend the existing agreements 
wording. Can you confirm: -   

i) If expediency advice on the 
terms of the agreement should 

The obligation in respect of the slip road 
in respect of the slip road in the Section 
106 Agreement for the Hethersett 
Development (South Norfolk Council 
Planning Permission Ref: 2011/1894/O 
has been discharged). The land was 
dedicated to the county council for 
delivery of the slip road as required by 
the agreement, so it is not considered 
that any variation or expediency advice is 
necessary. 

In order to provide clarity and certainty for the 
parties involved, the Applicant has included drafting 
in the latest dDCO to amend the Section 106 
Agreement for the Hethersett Development to 
delete the obligations relating to dedication of the 
slip road (paragraph 2.6 of Part 9 of the Schedule 
and paragraph 3 of Part 15 of the Schedule). 
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It remains the case that variation 
of the application of provisions in 
these articles is possible under 
any enactment and arguably this 
has the effect of disapplying 
section 153 which provides a 
procedure for changing a DCO. 
There may be precedent in other 
made DCOs for the same 
drafting, but it should be clear 
under which section 120 power 
these articles are made and if 
necessary, justification provided 
as to why the provisions are 
necessary or expedient to give 
full effect to any other provision of 
the DCO. 

NCC/lnterested Parties 

Provide any comments you deem 
necessary 

summaries of oral case at Issue Specific 
Hearing 2). The Development Consent 
Order needs to reflect the county 
council's view that this new link road 
should not be classified as a B road. The 
county council supports its designation 
as a C class road, which ties in with the 
existing designation of Cantley Lane 
(south). 

Regarding Article 18, the county council 
are confident the article is reasonable, 
and any specifics will need to be 
discussed if they affect NCC 
responsibilities. 

DCO.2.12 
The extent of Two Tumuli in Big 

Wood as a known historic burial 

ground lies outside the 

application scheme improvement 

boundary [referred to in APP-

043]. The overall ES for the 

scheme highlights scheme 

improvement works have been 

designed to not to directly involve 

land encompassing the 

scheduled monument. 

Nonetheless, the dDCO may still 

need to include an article to deal 

with the removal of human 

remains (see article 17 of the 

model provisions) on a 

precautionary basis. 

Ancient burial remains unknown 

in the wider vicinity may be a 

reason to include that. 

If the applicant cannot 

categorically rule risk of that it 

may be optimal to amend the 

next draft to include an 

appropriately worded article. 

Indicate if archegonial advice has 

been obtained in your response if 

such provision is not accepted as 

to be included on a precautionary 

basis. Also indicate the 

mechanism of how unexpected 

human remains would be dealt 

with if they were discovered 

during construction activity . 

The Historic Environment team concur 

with this; an appropriately worded article 

or requirement dealing with potential 

removal of human remains is required. 

The applicant is in receipt of advice from 

an archaeological consultant. The 

Historic Environment team would expect 

the mechanism for dealing with 

unexpected human remains to be 

detailed in the archaeological Written 

Scheme of Investigation, probably 

through having a reporting mechanism 

and provision for a retained 

archaeologist. 

The Applicant has included an appropriately 
worded article which addresses the potential 
removal of human remains (article 41) in the latest 
version of the dDCO submitted at this deadline 
(Deadline 6).  

DCO.2.3 
It is noted by the EXA that there 

are ongoing discussions between 

the applicant NCC and SNDC in 

relation to the best way to 

undertake the discharge of 

requirements. One suggested 

option being floated is that there 

might be a single "lead" Authority 

discharging the requirements. An 

alternative option would be that 

each local authority discharge 

those. 

The County Planning Authority agree 

that a single planning authority should 

act as the relevant planning authority 

and is content that South Norfolk District 

Council, act as that Planning authority. 

Subject to the provision that the relevant 

planning authority is required to consult 

the county council on matters for which 

the County Council holds technical 

competence and general responsibility. 

For clarity, it is noted that the County 

Council, as the relevant highway 

authority, must be consulted under 

The relevant highway authority is listed as a 
consultee in Requirements of 4 and 10, 
Requirement 8 provides for consultation by the 
undertaker with the lead local flood authority and 
Requirement 9 provides for consultation with 
NCC’s Historic Strategy and Advice Team. 










